Yersar:.

May 15, 2001

Mr. Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Malerials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: ADDITIONAL RESEARCH AND EVALUATION
2385 Nicholson Street in San Leandro, California (STID 3570)

Dear Mr. Gholami:

In response to your letter dated March 28, 2001 to Ms. Donna Proffitt of Bank of America, Versar
has performed the additional research and evaluation you requested in connection with the proposed
closure of the above-referenced property (subject property). Specifically, your March 28,2001 letter
requested further information on five topics: 1) the location and use, if any, of groundwater wells
in close proximity to the subject property, including performance of a door to door well survey of
adjacent properties; 2) evaluation of soil impact as part of the site risk assessment; 3) consideration
of the toxicity and possible synergistic effect of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg)
at the subject property; 4) potential preferential pathways such as conduits for contaminant
migration; and 5) evidence of plume stability. Bach of these issues are addressed below, In addition,
numerous previous correspondences have addressed the need for monitoring total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHA) and stoddard solvent (TPHss). Justification for no longer monitoring
TPHd and TPHss is also presented in this document.

1. WELLSURVEY

Versar contacted the County of Alameda Public Works Agency (CAPWA) to receive available
information for all wells within 0.5 miles of the subject property. Information received from the
CAPWA is included as Attachment 2 to this document, and is summarized on Figure 1 and Table
1 of Attachment 1.

The CAPWA provided a list of [77 wells in the vicinity of the subject property. This list included
wells outside the 0.5 mile search radius. The vast majority of these wells were for monitoring

32801 resp2.wpd/4422-003

* SACRAMENTO AREA OFFICE
76844 MADISON AVENUE, SUITE 167 » FAIR OAKS, CA 95628 « TELEPHONE (916) 962-1612 FAX (916) 962-2678



Wersar:.

Mr. Amir Gholami
May 15, 2001
Page 2 of 8

purposes only. Versar’s review of the documentation identified 12 industrial, irrigation, or domestic
wells within 0.5 miles of the subject property. The approximate location of these wells is presented
on Figure 1 (Attachment 1). The status of the supply wells were not provided. The nearest supply
wells to the subject property are located approximately 0.32 miles northwest of the subject property,
along Marina Boulevard, which according to CAPWA representatives, is synonymous with First
Avenue (see Table 1, Attachment 1). A number of other irrigation and domestic wells were
identified along 136™ Avenue, which is a residential neighborhood between 0.34 and 0.47 mile
sonthwest of the subject property. While these wells are located in a cross to down gradient
direction from the subject property, the data gathered from the subject property shows only trace
migration of constituents of concern from the subject property. Potential migration of constituents
of concern from the subject property to the identified wells is considered extremely unlikely.

In addition, on April 12, 2001, Versar performed the door to door survey to determine if unregistered
wells exist adjacent to the subject property. A list of addresses, tenants, and representatives
mterviewed during the inquiry is included as Table 2 of Attachment 1. As indicated in Table 2, none
of the parties interviewed were aware of any productjon wells on their property. One tenant, Acme
Security Systems, was not available during the inquiry. The building appeared to consist of a small
office space, and no evidence of manufacturing activities were identified. Based on the observed
use, the potential for this property to use production wells is considered extremely unlikely.
Furthermore, this property is located up gradient from the subject property.

2.  SOIL IMPACT

Pursuant to your request, Versar performed a supplementary risk-based corrective action (RBCA)

assessment of the subject property which included historic aromatic concentrations
from existing sojl samples (HAI 1992). Soil samples from a depth offour feet below leround suiface
(bgs) win the evaluation. Soil samples collected by HAT and McCaren/Hart from depths

of five and six feet bgs werefiot ised in the analysis since, in Tight of existing groundwater J6vels

at the subject property, concenitrations detected at these depths are most likely indicative of historical

groundwater migration (see "Plume Characterization and Stability” section of this document). The

use of the aro ﬁatic hydrocarbons (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene isomers, or
BTEX) and (notltotal petroleum hydrocarbons data is also discussed later in this document (see

"Possible Synergistic Effect of TPHg" section of this document).

Seven soil samples were collected by HAI from four feet bgﬁg)r analysis by EPA Method 8020
(HAI, 1992). Figures and tables for soil samples collected by HAT are included in Attachment 4 of
A [ Ea

32801resp2.wpd/4422-003



;

wWerséar:.

Mr. Amir Gholami
May 15, 2001
Page 3 of 8

this document. The data was entered into the RBCA spreadsheet software package, RBCA Toolkit
for Chemical Releases, version 1.0a, by Groundwater Services, Inc. (GSI); this is the same software
used for Versar’s initial RBCA assessment performed in January 2000 and updated RBCA
assessment perfonned in December 2000. The data was normally dlstnbuted and 95 percent upper
confidence” llmﬁtﬁm used to assess carcinogenic risk and toxicity. (Exposure
pathways considered were volatilization of the ¢onstituents of concern (BTEX) from affected soils
“to indoor and outdooﬂr__a'.ldr_, to on-site commercial operations Cumulative and individual risks from
the COCs were considered. The duration of exposure Wwere ‘the defaults used i our previous
assessment: 25 year exposure duration at 250 days per year. The target health risk limits were set
at 1x107 for individual and cumulative effects of Class A/B carcinogens. The information described
in this section is presented in greater detail on the GSA Toolkit worksheets included in Attachment

3.

~— —

The results of the RBCA analysis identified a risk exposure of 1. 5x10 for indoor workers. from

_volatilized benzene in soil. The identified risk exposure for cumulatlmﬂ’__ects of Class A/B
carcinopenis was also 1.5x .5x10°. _Both these risk exposure values are below the targeted ri risk for
workers m mdustr_lal areas of leO 107,
Based on the results of the RBCA analysis, constituents of concern do not pose a risk to workers on
the subject property under an industiial setting. It should be noted that the RBCA calculated risk
for indoor workers is extremely conservative. As shown on the attached HAIT map (Attachment 4),
the locations of greatest benzene concentrations in soil are not beneath structures. The benzene

concentration measured at boring 19, which was located beneath the building structure, was 680

mlcrograms per kﬂogram (ug/kg). Thiscomcentration 1S a rox1mateiy half the 95 UCL
coﬂngggggtzon used in the risk evaluation, Furthermore, the targeted risk of 1x107 is significantly”

lower than levels used by the U.S. EPA for Superfund Sites of 1x10™ (U.S. EPA, 1996).

3. POSSIBLE SYNERGISTIC EFFECT OF TPHg

The methodology applied in the risk assessments followed the published guidance of the U.S. EPA
Office of Underground Tanks which states the most appropriate method for evaluation of
carcinogenic risk from petroleum hydrocarbons is to use indicator compounds. BTEX is an
appropriate and relevant indicator compound for TPHg (Gustafson, J.B., 1999).

32801resp2. wpd/4422-003



wWersar:.

Mr. Amir Gholami
May 15, 2001
Page 4 of 8

4. POTENTIAL PREFERENTIAL PATHWAYS

In their July 14, 1999 and October 29, 1999 letters, the Alameda County Health Care Services
(ACHCS) requested information regarding the depth of gas, electric, and storm drain trenches
adjacent to the subject property, as depicted in Figure 2 of Versar’s, June 30, 1999, M onitoring Well
Installation and Groundwater Sampling Report. Utility information obtained durin g this monitoring
period 1s described below.,

During the October 1999 monitoring period, Versar did not receive responses from underground
utility operators in the vicinity of the subject property. To obtain the information requested by
ACHCS, Versar measured the depth to the bottom of the access point (valve box, drop inlet, or
manhole) for each utility that could be accessed at and adjacent to the Site. The bottom of the access
point is typically deeper than the pipeline or conduit. During the survey, Versar identified an
additional utility (sanitary sewer) near the centerline of Nicholson Street, running paraliel with the
roadway. The greatest depth to the bottom of an access point was measured to be 5.5 feet bgs for
this sanitary sewer line. The next deepest utility/conduit was measured to be 3.5 feet bgs.

Based on this information and highest depth to groundwater identified beneath the subject property
(>4 feet bgs), Versar believes that the only utility with the potential to influence groundwater
migration is the sanitary sewer in the center of Nicholson Street. This sanitary sewer is located up
gradient from the site source area. Based on this information, there is no evidence that utilities are
or will affect plume migration at the subject property and no further assessment is warranted.

With respect to naturally occurring conditions, lithology encountered during drilling at the subject
property was relatively heterogenous. Typically, silty clays were observed to a depth of
approximately six feet bgs. First encountered groundwater was observed within a silty sand unit
located between approximately six and eight feet bgs. Silty clays were observed beneath the water-
bearing zone. Evidence of stream channel deposits which would result in preferential groundwater
migration were not observed. :

5. PLUME CHARACTERIZATION AND STABILITY
Groundwater monitoring has been performed at the subject property since 1992. The groundwater

monitoring well network (see Figure 2, Attachment 1) includes a source area monitoring well (MW- .
1), an up gradient monitoring well (MW-2), a cross gradient monitoring well (MW-3), and two down
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gradient monitoring wells (MW-4 and MW-5), MW-1 has been sampled on 19 separate occasions,
while the remaining wells have been monitored on eight separate occasions.

In summary, analytical results from periphery monitoring wells (MW-2 through MW-5) have been
refatively consistent, and show low to trace levels of TPHg and BTEX compounds. Most
importantly, constituents of concern in the down gradient direction have been primarily at or below
the analytical detection Iimits. The highest concentrations of TPHg and BTEX compounds exist in .
source area monitoring well MW-1, which is located immediately down gradient of the former
release. Occasional concentration spikes of TPHg and BTEX have been observed in MW-1 during
the quarterly montitoring episodes. These spikes have not resulted in concentration increases in the
down gradient direction. Natural attenuation processes, which have been shown to be occurring at
the site, are effectively controlling migration of petroleum constituents. Historical data from the
subject property provides various reasons for these concentration spikes, as summarized in the
following paragraphs. o T e

In reviewing the HAI subsurface investigation report (HAY, 1992), it is apparent that released
petroleum constituents migrated on top of the groundwater table outside the area of soil excavation,
as evidenced by relatively low concentrations of petroleum constituents in 4-foot samples (HAI,
Figure 5, Attachment 4) and relatively high concentrations of petroleum constituents in the 6-foot
sample (HAI Figure 6, Attachment 4). HAl reported the depth to groundwater at approximately 6.6
feet bgs. This data indicates a petrolenm smear zone has occurred within the soil vadose zone
through the migration of petroleum constituents on the groundwater table. Subsequently, the depth
to groundwater has increased in the area. Between April 1999 and January 2001, the depth to
groundwater has ranged from 4.95 feet bgs to 5.85 feet bgs. Consequently, the petroleum smear
zone has become saturated.

Soil characteristics observed during installation of the monitoring wells identified primarily silty
clay material (CL) to a depth of 6 feet bgs (see Appendix A, Versar, 1999). As such, the §mear zone
occurs in fine-grained materials which would have a propensity to retain pockets of residual
petroleum constiluents, which uvltimately would result in some fluctuation of groundwater
concentrations.  Figures 3 and 4 (Attachment 1) present graphic comparisons of depth to
groundwater verses TPHg and benzene concentrations. As shown, some correlation between the
groundwater concentrations and elevation is apparent, particularly between April 1999 and January
2000. However, an inverse effect is apparent between April 2000 and January 2001. This inverse
correlation could be a result of delayed effects associated with dissolution from multiple residual
source areas and monitoring from a single location. '

32801resp2. wpd/i4422-003
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Figures 5 and 6 of Attachment 1 present concentrations of TPHg and benzene in MW-1 over time.
Figure 5 provides data from 1992 to present, while Figure 6 provides data subsequent to installation
of the monitoring well network (April 1999). As shown on Figure 5, with the exception of some
concentration spikes, concentrations of TPHg and benzene are generally lower during the 1992
through 1995 period of monitoring, when compared to the 1999 through 2001 period of monitoring.
During McLaren/Hart’s characterization activities in early 1998, hydrocarbon absorbent materials
were observed within MW-1. While detailed information about the use of absorbent materials within

, MW-1 was not identified in historic assessment documents, the presence of these materials could

“account for periods of lower concentrations of TPHg and benzene between 1992 and 1995. As

*shown on Figure 6, concentrations of TPHg and benzene show greater consistency between 1999
and 2001, and are relatively consistent for a source area monitoring well where residual petroleum
hydrocarbon impact exists.

Based on Versat's review of the data, concentrations changes in source area monitoring well MW-1
are likely attributable to residual impact to former vadose zone clays. The data indicates that
concentration changes observed have not adversely affected concentrations in the down gradient
direction. From a plume migration potential, the data supports the assertion that the overall plume
is stable, and natural attenuation processes continue to control migration of petroleum constituents.

32801resp2.wpd/d4422-003

’f\‘ e
T



bl

Wersar:.

Mzr. Amir Gholami
May 15, 2001
Page 7 of 8

6. OCCURRENCE OF TPHA4 AND TPHss

TPHd and TPHss were included in the suite of analyses performed on MW-1 between 1992 and
1995, as shown on Table 4 (Attachment 1), Relatively low levels of TPHd and TPHss were detected
in the groundwater samples. Versar believes the TPHd and TPHSss reported during these earlier
sampling episodes are actually weathered TPHg. However, chromatograms for these samples are
not available for a more detailed interpretation. Subsequent to this initial monitoring period, and at
your request, TPHd has been analyzed in all monitoring wells on two occasions (April and July,
1999}, in monitoring well MW-3 on one additional occasion (January 2000), and in monitoring well
MW-1 on two additional occasions (January and July, 2000). TPHss was analyzed in monitoring
well MW-1 on one additional occasion (October 2000). The majority of these additional analyses
have not detected TPHd and TPHss. The concentrations of TPHd and TPHss have been consistently
and significantly below concentrations of TPHg, and represent lesser constituents of concern.
Furthermore, cleanup objectives established by the Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) for petroleum release sites focus on BTEX compounds, primarily benzene, which is not
a significant component of diesel or kerosene. Consequently, and given the relatively low
concentrations identified historically, it is Versar’s opinion that TPHd and TPHss are not
constituents of concern for the subject property, and no further assessment of the constituents is
warranted.

32801resp.wpd/4422-003
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CLOSING

Versar respectfully requests the opportunity to meet with yourself and Mr. Peacock at your earliest
convenience to discuss any comments you have regarding this submittal, and the future of the subject
property. Evidence provided in this and numerous other assessment documents has shown the
identified impact to not pose a risk to users of the subject property or off-site receptors. Based on
this evidence, continued groundwater monitoring does not provide meaningful information, and
conditional closure for the subject property appears warranted. Prior to the meeting date, if you have
any questions regarding the information presented herein, please do not hesitate to call Scott Allin
at (916) 863-9325. We look forward to meeting with you soon.

Sincerely,

/Vgx;sapr—l-no. )
“Seott Allin, RE.A. Tim Berger, R.G.
Senior Program Manager Supervising Geologist

Attachment 1 - Versar Figures and Tables
Attachment 2 - CAPWA Well Survey Information
Attachment 3 - GSA Toolkit Worksheets
Attachment 4 - HAI Soil Data (Tables and Figures)
Attachment 5 - References

cc:  Ms. Donna Proffitt (Bank of America)
Ms. Janet Giannini (Bank of America)
Mr. Stuart Block (Cox, Castle & Nicholson, LLP)
Mr. Mike Bakaldin (City of San Leandro Fire Department)
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Versar Tables and Figures
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Concentration of TPHg (ug/l)

Figure 3 - Concentrations of TPHg Versus
Depth to Groundwater (MW-1)
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Concentration of Benzene (ug/l)

Figure 4 - Concentrations of Benzene Versus Depth to
Groundwater (MW-1)
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Figure 5 - Concentrations of TPHg and Benzene (MW-1, 1992 - 2001)
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Concentration of TPHg (ug/l)

Figure 6 - Concentrations of TPHg and Benzene (MW-1, 1999 - 2001)
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TABLE 1
Well Survey Information
2585 Nicholson Street
San Leandro, California

ID Address Dist/Dir (1) Use | TD (2) Current Occupants
1 2000 First Av. (1) 0.32 Mile / IND | 840 - Georgia Pacific.
(2) Northwest 1,022
2 2000 Marina Blvd. 0.32 Mile / IND | 143 - Georgia Pacific.
(n Northwest 146
3 2100 W, 136 0.34 Mile / IRR |30 Residential housing.
Southwest
4 2001 Marina Blvd, | 0.37 Mile / IND | 136 Listed as the Owens Corning Facility who no
Northwest longer occupy the property. The property has
been redeveloped and is currently occupied
by Allied International, and Norcal Moving.
5 1977 First Av. (2) 0.38 Mile / IND | 142 Same as 4.
West
6 1088 Marina Blvd, | (.38 Mile / IND | 610 Georgia Pacific.
West
7 14319 Merced St. 0.43 Mile / IRR |0 Residential housing.
Sontheast
8 Rie 18 W. 136 Av, 0.47 Mile / IRR | 118 Residential housing.
& Southwest
9 2007-36 W. 136 (1) | 0.47 Mile / IR |25- Residential housing.
Southwest 249
10| 2045 - 2420 W. 136 | 0.47 Mile / IRR | 12- Residential housing.
(H Southwest MO | 100
11 1577 Cedar Av. 0.47 Mile / IRR | 17 Residential housing.
Southeast
12 | 1675 Fairway Dr. 0.47 Mile / East | IRR | 140 Address not found during reconnaissance.
(O Clustey of multiple wells.

2

According to County representatives. First Avenue was renamed Marina Boulevard.




TABLE 2

Door to Door Inguiry Information

2585 Nicholson Street
San Leandro, California

Address Tenant Representative Comments
2591 Nichoison St. Hill & Son’s Quality Don Hill No known production wells.
Printing
2597 Nicholson St. Cagwin & Dorward Oliver Buard No known production wells.
Landscape Contractors
2625 Nicholson St. Little Reds Automotive | Gus Muhawieh No known production wells.

2626 Nichotson St. Vintage Marble Works | Anna Granados No known production wells.
2594 Nicholson St. Willtams Bill Moore No known production wells.
2580 Nicholson St. Applied Fusion Rick Nisbet No known production wells.
2559 Nicholson St. Schoon Corporation Bob Schoon No known production wells.
2555 Nicholson St. Unisec Incorporated Moreen Marcus No known production wells.
1922 Republic Ave. Acme Security Systems | N/A No tenants available. Property consists
of a small office style building.
1946 Republic Ave, Brandt Machine Works | Edwardo Acob No known production wells.
1951 Fairway Drive | Winterland Mickey Chan_g__ No known production wells.




Notes arnd Abbreviations:

f/ft = fec! per foot

ams] = above mean sea leve!
toc = top of easing

NfA = not available

Table 3
Groundwater Elevation Data
2585 Nichoison Street
San Leandro, Califorma

Groundwater Monaitoring Well Hydranlic General
gradient gradient
magnitude direction
MwW-1 MW.2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 (£ute)
[Well casing clevation {fect amsl) 15.27 13.69 15.88 153,25 16.46 - -
April 29, 1999 Depth to groundwater (feet 1oc) 5.33 3.76 588 5.40 6.64
Groundwater elevation {feet amsl) 9.94 92,93 10.00 9.85 2.82 0.061 Southeast
[uty 28.1999 Depth to groundwater (feet toc) 5.85 4.19 6.37 5.84 1
Groundwater elevation (feet amsl) 9.42 9.50 9.51 2.41 9.35 0.001 Southeast
Change from previous elevation -0.52 <043 -0.49 -044 -0.47
[Octoher 28, 199¢ Depth to groundwater (Feet toc} 545 406 5.79 5.60 6.68
Groundwater efevation (feet amsl) 9.82 9.63 10.09 9.65 9.78 0.002 Easterly
Change from previous elevation 0.40 0.13 0.58 0.24 0.43
apuary 29, 2000 Bepth to groundwater (feet toc) 5.13 370 563 525 65.43
Groundwaler elevation ¢feet amsl) 10.14 92.99 19.25 10.00 10.03 0.601 Easterly
Change from previous elevation 032 0.36 0.15 033 025
Apsil 13.2000 Depth to groundwater ¢feet toc) 495 3.61 5.41 5.00 6.15
Groundwater elevation (feet amsi) 19.32 10.08 10.47 10.19 10.31 0.062 Easterly
Change from previous elevation 0,18 .09 9.22 0.19 0.28
{lluly 20, 2000 Depth 1o groundwater (fect toc) 5.74 406 6§27 577 7.k
Groundwater elevation (feet amsl} 9.53 %.63 .61 9.48 9.35 0.00% Souti/Sowthenst
Change from previouns elevation -0.79 -0.45 -0.86 0.1 -0.96
[Octoher 26, 2000 Deptl 1o groundwater (fect toc) 5.35 3.85 5.75 5.28 6.56
Groundwater elevation {feet amsh) 2.92 92.84 10.13 397 9.90 N/A N/A
Change from previous elevation 040 -0.24 -0.34 -0.22 -0.41
facuary 23, 2001 Depth to groundwater (feet toc) 5.70 4.00 6.21 5.73 6.70
Groundwater elevation {feet amsk) 9.57 9.69 9.67 9.52 9.76 .00 Soutl/Southeast
Change from previous elevation -1.35 -0.15 -0.46 -0.45 .14

2076-01/4423-002/FEB25'W0
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\ Y Analytical Results for Groundwater Samples” §™
U~ 2385 Nicholson 'Strcelt ‘\}.
\ San Leandro, California / U
N \ Chemicais of (oncern
Monitormg TPH-G TPH-D TPH-MC TPH-K TPH-5S Benzene Totuene Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes
WellNa [ate (pefl) (/L) (neh) {ueil) I fug/l) {ug/l) g/l el
MW-) Tun-92 10000 ND - - - 119 31 62 280
Nov-92 9800 ND - - - 23 14 22 96
Ap-93 18000 560 ND ND 370 42 47 50 190
Jul-93 27000 ND ND ND ND 40 45 63 1990
Dec-93 7800 3800 ND ND ND 13 16 20 m
Mar-94 280000 620 ND ND 3300 970 880 620 1,700
Jun-94 8500 ND ND ND ND 23 13 8.5 19
Sep-94 2400 52 ND ND ND 53 2.6 2.5 6
Dec-94 4800 1300 ND ND 1000 32 32 16 30
Apr-95 74000 3700 ND ND 570 320 350 350 240
Sep-95 33000 46000 NI ND 4900 140 270 260 1,100
May-69 8100 ND ND - - 1.400 31 82 360
1ul-99 3500 1700 - - - 252 23 43 179
Ocr-99 4900 - w - - 270 34 <5 N
Jan-00 22400 <500 - - - 1300 402 483 2490
Apr-00 13000 - - - - 1,130 226 338 1410
Hi-00 28400 <50 <500 - - 1470 199 299 967
Oct-00 12960 - -- - <1,000 1,000 197 353 1,400
Q] 17800 - - - - 957 146 353 1,050
MW-2 Apr-99 ND ND ND - - ND ND ND ND
Jul-99 <J00 <100 - - - <].0 <1.0 <1.0 <1,k
Oc1-99 <100 - - - - =<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Jan-00 118 - - - - 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Apr-00 <50 - - - - 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
Jul-00 <400 - - - - 0.8 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Oct-00 <50 - - - - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.0
Ian-01 104 - - - - <(.5 <3 <0.5 <05
MW-3 Apr-99 ND 540 ND - - ND ND ND ND
Jul-99 300 <100 .- - - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10
Qer-99 230 - - i - <1.0 <i.0 <10 <1.0
Tan-00 163 <50 - - - 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Apr-00 90 - - - - 0.7 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5
Jul-00 <400 - - - - 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Oct-00 <50 - - - .- <0.5 <0.5 <03 <10
Jan-{H 42 - - - - <0.3 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
MW-4 Apr-99 110 ND ND - - ND ND NP ND
Jui-99 120 <100 - - - <1.0 <10 <10 <1.0
Qct-9% <100 - - - - <10 <10 <1.0 <1.0
Jan-00 16 - E .- - 0.9 <0.5 <{L5 <(.5
Apr-(0 99 - - B - 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
Jul-00 - - - - - - - - -
Oct-00 139 - - - - 0.6 <0.5 <(1.5 <1.0
lan-(3 85 - - - - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
MW-5 Aprg% 270 ND ND - - ND ND ND ND
l-99 570 <100 - -- - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Ge1-99 540 - - - - <1.0 <10 <1.0 <10
Jan-00 231 - - -- -- 1.9 <05 <0.5 <{1.5
Am-00 353 - - - - 3.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
Jul-00 <400 - - - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15
Oci1-00 156 - - - - 1.0 <0.5 <(.5 <1.0
Jan-01 <50 -- -- -- - <05 <03 <5 <05

Noles engd Abbreviahons

TPH-G = tolal pelrolaum hydrocarbons BS gasoline
TPH-0 = ‘otel potroioum hydiocathons 85 Gase!
TPH-K = lolal petroleum hydrocarbons as Kerosene

TPH:55 = lotal patroleurn hydrocarbons as Stoddard solvent

Hg/L = micregrams par litler, aquivalenl ie pars per billlen (ppb)

ND = not delecled el of Rbove the mathods reporting limll.
- = not analysed
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CAPWA Well Survey Information
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_'“_-ETr {Snchan IAdE@; . —annchw" o MJVOWnar IL_J_;_:date ]Xco-olrldw ’ 1
25/3W | 34012 3011 Marina Bivd. | san Loandre Owens/Corning Fibergla | 03/14/1921 [ 122,174,802

i QSJGW _347513 ZSTTa—arna B}vé.'m - San Leangr?b_— ) Owenlenrnmg F\barg’ua 03/14/1881 ) 'i22 174 802
ssaw | 9n 1 2000 FRST AV |SanLeandro | PIONEER FLINTKOTE | G8/07/1984 BERYT) 176 046
Seisw | 38 2 9000 MARINA AV | San Leandro _ PIONEER PLINTKOTE C 09/24/1984 "'1"22 176,046
Tasaw | 383 12000 FIRST AVE | San Leandro FL]NTKDTE co. 1081271984 | 122,176,046
Beaw | 361 |2100W, 186 |Son Leandro ROLAND SHIRLEY | 08/15/1984 122,176,046
“aemw | a1 liseta MeNiosT 820 Leandro | EOMOND FORD 08151984 | 122,173,520
Tasiaw | aHi4 sa.,w'a';:a“&s ¢, AR |Oaklend Anchor Glans 01/06/1894 | 122,172,386
38/5W | gH 9 | 18700 Catalina St San Loandro | Roll ;HE’Truck Loasing? 5151}21/1992 122,173,118
5573w | G107 [ 73706 Casalina St San Leandro Tholiins Truck Leesing? 09/21/1992 122, 17.:3”1'1"}3_
9S/AW | aH 13700 cmfﬁ_s; " |san Leandro Rolling Truck Leasing | 08/21/1 1992 | 122,173,116
35/3W 3H11 13700 Cataling St. _—_Enn Leandrc Rollins Truck Leasm{;" - 07/’02:"}993 522, ‘[73,?26
353w | 3x12 13700 Catalin St. San Leandro | Rollins Truck Leasing i'|o7jozitoes | 122.173,126)
5w | 562  |FARWAY & DOOLITTL | San Leandra " |acke 02/24/1988 | 122,176,300
JS/3W | 3HE | 13700 'CATALINA ST San Leandro ROLLINS TRUCK LEAS| T0/06/1986 | 122,178,116

= lagmw | W7 |13700 CATALINA §T _|Son Leandro | ROLLING TRUCK LEASI | 10/07/1986 1'272_133_1%
359w [ GH B | 13700 CATAUNA §T _|Sen Leandra ROLLING TRUCK LEASI | 10/06/1686 | 122,173,116
3s/awW | 802 |RTE. 18- W 136 AV & San Leandro DON BREEP RANCH 09124/1 984 122, 171 579

“ gsaw 506 |RvE 1B W16 AV G |Sanlemndro A H.BREED _|0vnaaniess | 122, 173,573
~ |asaw T3A 6 |1959 Republc Ave. | Sen Loando | Coateon Carp. MW-3 [07/26/1903| 122,170, az7
T lgsaw U 2E S | 1940 Fairway Dr, [San Loandro | Anchor Glasu's'-r_* owzsn"'égs 122,168,661
“Tasiaw | 286 | 1940 Farway Dr, | San Loandro 1 Anchor Glass B-2 07/28/1893 "22,168,661

T Tasiaw | 267 11840 Fairway Dy, San Leandro | Anchor Glass B-3 " To7zeneea| 122,168,861
3-8."-3-W_ 7F 8 B ma_;?anway HDr 7 Isan L‘—e_.?EEirc_d TJﬂ\nchor Glass B4 ‘07/28/1898 ’ 122 1—6—8’&?
3519w | 2E 9 ‘i%}fjirwav D, |San Leandro | Anctor Glass B-5 ‘67/2811993 | 122 16'8"&57
3%/3W | 2610 1940 Fairway Dr, San Leandrc | Anchor G!dss 86 . 07/28/1893 122 1_6@_6151_
ss/3w [ 9611 11940 Farway Dr. | san Leandro | Anchor Glass MW-1 | 07/29/1398 122 168,651
ss/aw | 2612 | 1940 Fawwey Dr. | San Leendto Anchor Glass_MW- 7 |07/29/1993 122, 168 651 |
35/3W | 3A 1 19???:5?5? av ] San Leandro MANADNOCK MILLE | 08/15 aiﬁaﬂ— 122,171,654

T ssraw [205 2699 Marced St. | 8an Leandro Vollay Automated Fusis 031811981 | 122,166,376
353w 206 | 2699 Mersed St $an Laandro | valley Automated Fuels |03/13/1881| 122,166,876
573w | 207 | 2699 Mercad St San Loamdro | Velley Automatad Fuels |03/13/1881 | 122,168,376
“saw | 20 | 2699 Merced st San Leandre Valley Automatad Fucls |03/13/1991 122, 156376
28/3W | 34R11 | 2424 Merced St Tsan Leandro Acrvos Facitic 08/02/‘1991 122,168,245
353w [ 203 | 1906 REPUBLIC AVE. [san Leandro _ [ PACIFIC ELECTRIC SUP T1j041986 | 122,167,899

) asiaw 1207 iﬁ?ﬁﬁéeo 5T |Sanleand | AERROE FAC[FIC ca. 11}58/1959 | 122,468,245
35/3W | 2D'3 | 2424 MERCED 5T. N Sa}}TcBnmo " "I AERROE FACIFIC CO, 1 11/08/1988 | 122,168,245
asisw | 204 " | 2424 MPRCED ST, | San Leandro | AERROE T )& PACIFIC CO, | 11/0B/1889 ""1"2_5_15_355,3'
Lamw 281 {1930 FAIRWAY DRIVE “l8an Laandto TRIANGLE COATINGS 1111211986 {':éi"ﬁﬁa
*Tasiaw | aaz 1951 FARWAY DR |SanLaindto | GONTINENTALCAN G |02/03/1888 122,169,200
lasiaw | ana 1951 FAIRWAY DR. | San Leaﬁar_o___" CONTINENTAL CAN C 02/03/1958 T 122,169,290
ASI3W | 3A4 | 1951 FAIRWAY OR_ | San Lesndro FONTINENTAL AN © 102/03/1988 | 122,169,250

T |3siw | 3A5 [ 1951 FARWAY DR |Sen Leandro "CONTINENTAL EAN C | 03/25/1988 | 122,169,200
35/aW | 3K 2 | 2007 W 136 Son Lagndra | FRANK FALGARELLA  |OB/5/1884 | 122,171,568
353w | 3H 8 | 2025 W, Ty San Laandro J. VANN T looianesa) 122, 171,568
as/aw [ara  |2030 W, V. 186 Sun toandro_ |W. JAMIESON 08/15/1984 | 122,171,568
357w 'ars | | TSTAV & MULFORD G | Son Laandro | HENRY MATOzZa | |08/24/1884 | 122,1"7—‘1'_56_3

i S_S_ISW E'E 3 270‘} Mcrced St S:hl;'fé_andro -—msal-mhﬁal'uu! Bank l;h 08.’24/@_9—?: 122 165_754
98/32W | 20 8 ééﬁmﬁ&'sﬁn 5t. "' San Leandro Rodding - Cleaning Serv 06/22/1993 | 122 168 309
38/3W | 2D 8 11930 Fairway D1, San Leandro Triangle Caaungs, s'uz 06/23/1683 122 155 220
353w | 818 | Fairway Cr. &8, P AR | Dakland Ancho? Glags 07/16/1993 1?2 172,443 |
3573w | 3A6_ | 1958 Republic Ava | San Leandro___| Cantacn Corp. ‘Mw-1 0772611993 | | 122,170,427
Tasiaw | 3A 7| 1858 Repubiic Ave, | San Loandro_ Cantean Corp, MW-2_|07/26/1893 | 122,170,427
35w | 2872003 WEST AVE. 140T | San Leandro LAMBEH-T PROPERTIES | ozxdsnsaa “__1—2'5_16_6'972
lag/aw [zm 1 [1897 PIKE AVE Jsaniosnde lED & ELIZABETH KOZE | 12/14/1888 'Wéé"sw«

r
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{ grm,it __:Er- ISoctmn Liéérm i_Longcilv -[Dwrwr - _[Updnte , l?(c,cord . ___wl
(7T Jssiw |22 [1997 PikeAVE [Senleendro  |ED & ELIZABETH KOZE [12/14/1988 | 122,166,984|
3S/3W | ZM3 1997 PIKEAVE | San Leandro ED & ELIZARETH KOZE | 12/14/1988 | 122,166,904
i 35-15\/7 2 4 7003 West Ave 140 San Leandro Lambert Properties 04/15/19462 122, 16é 139
o ssraw | 201 1143¢5 ELMST __ |Santeangro  |YYSON " |0B/15/1984| 122,162,258
T lasaw | 2F 1 [14318 MERCED ST | San Losndro WIGUEL SENAVEDEZ _|09/24/1984 | 122,163,409
T TEsw | 2F2 {14380 JUNIPER $T | 6an Loandro ROBERT JOHNSON | 09/24/1984 | 1_52_{8"5_85'
T 35/2W | 2611|1577 CEDAR AV | San Laandro THOMAS LpRAN IR lo8/15/1884 | 121 160,408 |
T 35/3W [11G 1 | JUNIPER ST (SanLeandro |2 [0B/15/1984 | 122,181,400
""" 2573W | 34113 | 1944 Marina Bivd. Sanleandto  |ingorsoll Rend RW-1  |07/28/1983 | ~ 122,172,190
2S/2W [ 94R14 | 944 Marina Divd, anl.l:%aﬁf‘_?_:;;:jﬂg—e_rsolRand OB-1 | 07/25/1993 122775196
28/2% | 34R15 | 1844 Marina Bivd. San beandro ngarsoll Rand DB-2  {07/28/1983 | 122,172,180
2513w [3aM16 | 1944 Mar[,?amé'i(&; """" san Loandro | ingersoll Rond OB-3 bmsmssa 122,172,180
asaw | 3611|2001 Marna Bvd | SanLeandra | Owens Coming Eibargla | 0971 1/1990\ 22,974,354 |
25/9W |34Q 2 | 2000 MARINA_ BLVD | San Leandro ' {DOMTARGYPSUM 07/30/1984 | 122,174,494
T 25/3W | 340 3 | 2000 M/\F\_N_A 8LvD  |SenLeandro | DOMTAR GYPSUM lo7is01984 | 122,174,454
T zg;la\,\f___éié_}gtsu_;zooo MAH!N.E_BE/_D_“ Sa]_w Leandro _imoomﬁ@ﬁéw ‘ 07130/1984 122,174,494
353w | IB 2001 MARINA BLVD | San_EEa_n_dro OWE_HEEMG _ 01!19/19_90_____ 122,174,354
T Mdawe L as e zoo('rfmmNA BLVD | San Loandro OWENS CORNING FIBE | 08/07/1984 122,174,354
U T3s/aw 380 |2001 MARINABLVD | San Lasadro | OWENS CORNING FACI 08/0B/1988 | 122,174,384
T P54aw | 987 |2001 MARINA BLVD | San Leandro___| OWENS CORNING FAC [OB/0B/TOEB 122,174,354
38/2W | 308 | 2001 WARINABLYD  [SonLeandro | OWENS CORNING FACI |06/08/1988 | 122,174,354
B 35/3W | 388 | 2001 MARINA BLVD [ Santeandro | OWENS CORNING FACI | DB/0B/1888 | 122,174,354
T " |asmw | 3870 | 2001 MARINA BLVD | San Loandro OWENS CORNING FACI 0B/0B/1988 Tz'}i'_w 354
" 7T Tasigw | aB17 [2000 MARNABLVD | SanLoandro | OWENS CORNING FACT|08/0B/1988 | 122, 174,354
T8/ aw [9aRtz | 1988 Manna Bivd. San Laandro Domtar Gypsum 06/17/1988 | 122,174, 046'
72670 [3aR3 | 1944 Madina Givd. San Leandra Ingersol-Rand | 0B/OB/1880 | 122,172,180
e, ss/aW |d4R2 (1944 Madna Bivd. | Sanieondro |ingowolkRend  |0G/08/1890 | 123,172,190
2:315WF Sjm 4 1944\ Martn-a B[viJ__ --JSan Leandro Iggarsoll-Rnnd o - 66/05/]990 i 122,172, 150
- 25/3W | 341 | 1944 Marina Bivd, | Senlcandro | Ingersoll-Rand BT AL mﬁ? 172,190 |
T 253w 348 [1944 Marins Bive. | San Laondro | Ingersoli Rand 08/15/1991 | 122,172,190
T 77 lasjaw |3ar o | 1944 Monna Bivd, | San Leandro Ingersoll Rand 1 03/15/1881 | 122,172, 1'90
T 2873w (B4R 6 | 1844 Marino Bivd. ‘San Leandio ingersoll Rand 0a/15/1991 122,172,480
’ 55,’8W 34R 7 'J_Sl_t;m?na_glud Ban Le'a—n-dro Ingarsoll Hand é'a'ﬂé/wm 122,472, B8O
" 255w [3ar s | 1944 Marina Biva, sen Leardro_ | Ingorsal ‘Rand 031511991 | 122,172,180
"25/3W | 4R10 | 1944 Maring Bivd, | Sanleandra |ingersll Rand 03/15/1991 | 122,172,190
" BSiW | 386 | 2001 MARINA BLVD | SenLeandra | OWENS CORNING FACI | 08/08/1888 | 122,174,854
T Tasiw | saR 6 1988 Moring Blvd. San Leandro Domtar va:\;ﬁ 6.55!08”89& 122,174.0&5
i 3§13W 3812 2'001 MMT&IM San‘ Leandm owengs Cor-nmg Flberg 0?/03(1990 122,174,354
2573w | 34R 1988 Marma Avonus | San Leandro | Domtar Gypsum 07(09:1990 122,174,046
) ?_éf_S_W_ _345-5_ 1988 Marlna Avenua _—S_arrl:;.andro Doﬁt‘ﬁr GQypslm o O7f27:’1 950 , “122 174 O46
B 26/3W |34Q11 2011 Mana Bivd | San Leandro | Grupe Proporties 08/01/1980 | 122,174,802
T gssaw | 34010 2017 Marna Bivd | San Laandro | Grupe Properties. 08/01/1980 | 122,174,602
T 3S/AW | 3B 6 “T2001 Monina Bivd $an Leandro Owens Corning Fmergla 09/1 1/1980 122,174, 354
35/3W | 2613|1840 Falrway Or Qan Lesndra | Anchor Glass 07/24/1087 122,168,683
B 25/3W |3BN | 1701 MARINABLVD Ban Loandrs | LUCKY STORES (MW2] | 01/18/1934 122,167,798
28/3W [35N22 {1701 Marina Blvd " T&an L'oéh'dro Lucky o.s{éliﬂtm . AS lpa/a/1es7 192, 15? a'a:z
T 2szaw 3Bn A | 1701 MARINA BLVD | San Leandro LUCKY STORES (MW1] | 01/18/1994 122, 167 798
) 25/3W | 35N12 | 1700 Maring Blvd Samiesndro | Shect Metal Jmt K}:Bxé”““&sﬁﬁhsm 192,187,883
25/3W [35N 1| 1685 FIRST AV "Gan Loondro SARAR MANDENCO ~ |07/30/1984 | 122,166,676
o, 25/ | 35N 2| 1591 FIRST AV San Loandro UGO ABRAM  [07/00/1984 | 122,166,876
- 25/3W 95N 3 1701 MARINABLVD | San Leandro LUCKY STORES | 10/06/1986 122,167,815
26/3W | 25N 4 | 1707 MARINA BLYD | San Loandro | LUCKY STORES 10/06/1986 | 122,167,815 |
26/3W | 36N 5 11701 MARINA BLVD | San Leandro rLucKY STORES 10006/1986 | 122, 157 aw

25/2W | 35N 8 | 1701 MARINA BLVD  |SenLeandra | LUCKY STORES 10/06/1986 | 122, 167 B15
I izsiaw lasny 11707 MARINABLYD | San Leandro | |ilckvisTomEs | 10/06/1986 | 122,167, 815
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1465 FACTOR sT
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[ LUCKY STORES 10/06/1386 122,167,815
“TLUCKY STORES 0061986 | 122,167,815
LUCKY STORES 10/06/1886 | 122,167,815
LUCKY SYORES 16765)'1935 122,167,815 |
Crocker Camtoi W—OBJ_Q_BM 992 "1 22, 18_7' 9?9_
Crocker Capitol MW | -6?3/23/1992 122,167,969 )
Crocker Copitol M | 09/23n992 122,167,869
Reynolds & Brown | 08/23/1903 | 122,184,034
LUCKY Y STORES (MW3| 01/18/1094 122,167,788
LUCKY STORES (MW5) ) |61/181884 | 122 167 798 |
JLue LUCKY STORES (MW8) To1/181994 |~ 122,187, 798
Exxon Station 7.8932 12/13/1994 122,168,592
Exxon Station 7- 8332 |12/13/1994 | -".-'52:1 68,552 |
| Exxen Station 78932 |12/t 21994 | 122, 168"655._
[Exxan Station 7- 8932 12/13!1 984 122,168, 542
Exxan Statian 7- agaz 12r13mse4 122,168,582
| Exxon Station 7.8932 12r1311994 122,168,692
PHYSECS INTEHNAHON 1012011886 122,162,388
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PPHYSICSHI.NTEHNAT(ON 10/20/1986 | 122,162,308
smmows MATRESS 02/24/1988 122,161,453
| SIMMONS MATRESS | 02/24/1988 122,161,458
SIMMONS MATRESS | 02/24/1988 122,161,453
TSIMMONS PRORERTIES | 12/14/1988 122,160,202
SIMMONS PROPERTIES 12/1A}i'eaa 122,160,302
SIMMONS PROPERTIES | 12/14/1985 122 22,160,302
SIMMCNS PROPERTIES 12/14)1988 522,160,302
| SIMMONS PROPERTIES 12/14/1988 122,160,302
BIDWELL SCHOOL * {08/16/1884 | 122,161,343
SIMMONE PROPERTIES | 12/14/1988 | 122,160,302
| SIMMONS PRORERTIES 12/14/1988 | 122,160,302
' SIMMON‘S PROPERTIES | 12/14/1988 | 122,160, 302
SIMMONS Pno'é'e_maes 12/14/1988 | 122,160,802
m: of 8an Loandro M 10.’01/1992 122, 161 224
Gity of San Leandro 810 0tjieer | '122 162,048
City of a0 Leandro F- 07/27/1893 122, 160, ?54
City of San Legndro F- | 07/27/1988 | 122,160, 254,
ity of San Leandro F- 072771983 192,160,264
_ﬁc'f;'én Mac2 [EERERERY 122,161,636
LINCOLN PHDPEHTY ¢ |o02/25/1088 122,160,302
umcom PHQPERTY ¢ |02/25/1985 122,160,302
TONCOIN F‘ROF‘ERTY C {02/26/1985 | 122,160,302
LINCOLN PROPERTY C_|02/26/1985 122,160,302 |
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RBCA Tool Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1.0a

Exposure Pathway Flowchart Site Name: Bank of America - San Leandro, California Job ID: 4422-003

Location: 2585 Nicholson Street Date: 14-May-01 g

Compl. By: Tim Berger

Source Media Transport Mechanisms Exposure Media Receptors
- On-site Off-site? Off-gite2
Affected - ; Soil . -
Surficial - Detmal Contact and None NA NA
Soils 5 E‘f"‘",: _— ) Ingestion
n
rosi _‘r Atmosphetic Com e
"| Dispersion | | Outdoor Air:
o Air Com./Constr: NA NA
» T _ ¥ Inhalation of Vapor iricloot Aif:
» Volatilization ! Enclosed , andfor Particulates mdoor A
Space i | tommercial NA - NA
Affected - pace o ( i :
Subsurface > Accumulation S ‘
Soils Co- \ ;- Gigundwater i . .
- ' © = Potable Water . Nohe NA NA
) St Leaching. Groundiatsr AR ingestlon c . . o
Affecied e e Transport T
Groundwater ] T REEETE B SurfaceWaiei' o L
. T 25 Swimming Figh . NA .. NA. - NA
- Cbﬁéuniphon, FER RN .
. *‘rJ Aquatlc Llfe
{ SOURCE : Comménd’ and 0pt|ons
e i "B TR




RBCA Tool Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1.0a

Exposure Pathway ldentification

Site Name: Bank of America - San Leandro, California
t ocation:

2585 Nicholson Street

1. Groundwater Exposure

Groundwater Ingestiort/
Surface Water iImpact

Receptor | NOHET_I [

vl I

Source Media: Distance to GW receéptors

Type: On-srtJ ‘ Off-site ' ] 0ff—site£|

to Groundwater

GW Dischdrge fo Surface Water Exposuié
O swimiig - '
I Figh Consumptioﬁ
D Aguatic Life Proteéction @
- ‘ﬁﬁ%@bﬁ@nﬁngﬁ

[j' Affected Groundwater [0 il
On:gite | | Off-sitet | | Off-8ite2
] Afiected Soils Leaching 0 || (ft)

- Direct lngesﬁon
and Deériiial C‘ontacf

© Nooff-site
feceptors |

3. S_u‘r'f‘af:ésail Exijﬁ‘sufe

Type: LOn-smil

¥O)

Consiructlon Worker K

Kamaiita , R

Compl. By: Tim Berger
Job 1D 4422-003
3. Air Exposure

Date: 14-May-01

Volatilization and Particulates
fo Outdoor Air Inhalation

[+

Off-site2

gs

&4

‘ Cohstructicn worker
Affected Soils--Volatilization to Ambient Outdoor Air
[v] Affectéd Groundwater--Volatilization to Ambient Cutdoor Air
|:| Affected Shrface Soﬂs—-Partrcufates to Ambient Outdoor Air

‘ Volaﬂhzatlon to
, indoor Air Inhalation
Recepior @3
. Type \ On—sﬁeJ
ffected So;ls--Volatihzahon to. Enc!osed Space
ffected GroundWater—-Volat!!|zation to Enciosed Space L

No off-site -
. receptérs

31}* -,

i!o<




RBCA Tool Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1.0a

Site Name: Bank of America - San Leandro, California

Exposure Factors and Target Risk Limits  |situliassadeitinbning

1. Exposure Compl. By: Tim Berger
Parameters Residential Cominercial PilRIsiErreR sk Date: 14-May-01

Age Adjustment? Adult  {Ag2 0-B) (Age 0-16) Chronic Construc. ‘ '

Averaging fime, carcinogens (yr) 70 2. Risk Goal Calculation OﬁiiOns

Averaging time, non-carcinogens {yr) 30 25 I | 1 (O Individual Constitiient Risk Goals Only

Body weight (kg) 70 15 35 70 (O Curhulative Constituent Risk Goals Only

Exposures duration (yr) 30 6 16 25 1 @ Individual dnd Cumulative Risk Goals

Expostire frequency (days/yr) 350 250 180

Dermal exposure frequéncy (daysfyr) 350 250 3. Target Health Risk Ln‘n]‘[‘s

Skin surface area, soil contact (em”) L] 5800 | 2023] |s800] | 5800 Individual Cumulative

Soil dermal adherénce factof (mg/emday) 1 Target Risk (Class A/B carcms) . 1.0E-5 { 1.0E-5 l

Water ingestion rate {L/day) 2 J 1 Targét Risk (Ciass C carclnogens) 1.0E-5

Soil ingestion rate (mg/day) Il 100 _Ll 200 1 . ‘ 50 | [ 100 Target Hazard Quotient . 1.0E+0 | . . _

Indcor ait inhalation rate (m’/day) 15 20 Target Hazard fridex o » o | 1.0E40 |

Outdoot air inhalation rate (m”/day) 20 » - __— ’

Swimniing exposurs timé (héven) | 3 L ' E

Swimrning 8verit freqseney (évents/y) 12 ,4 Coi‘nmands and 0pt10ns

S\mmmmg water mges’uon iate (Uhr) . £ 0.05 [ o

Skin surface aréa, sWimming (cm) L {23000 )

1 Fish conumptiori rate (kg/day)
Contarfinated fish fraction (unitess)




RBUA Toal KI for Chomical Releages Version {03

BCA SITE ASSESSMEN e |

Input Parameter Summary

—

Sle Name: Bank of America - San Leandro, Califormia Completed By: Tim Berger Job 1D 4422-003
Site Lozalion 2585 Mrcholson Street Date Completed. 14-May-01 TOF 1
Expcsurg Parmmetors Rosidgental Commercialindustriat Surface Paramelers General  Construction {Unks)
Adult {1Evra) {1-16 wrs} Chronie Lorsirve. A Sowce zong area 4.5E+3 0 0E+0 [li4]
AT, Averaging lime for carcinogens (y1) 70 w Length of soyrca-zong area paraliel to vnd B.0E+1 0.0E+0 {1
ATa Avetarpnn bme o7 non-cartinogens {yi) PR 25 1 W Lonaih of 30nte-zone 2603 paraliol 10 W fow HA "
B Bedy weight (kg) 70 15 35 70 Uy Ambient ar veladty in mixing zone 74E4D [1s)
ED Exposure durakon fy1) n & 15 25 1 Aae Alr mixmg zone height 66E+0 (]
T Avarar'ng Ume for vapor fiix (1) 20 25 1 Py Areal particulale prmisslon rate NA {g’'om” 2/s)
EF Exposure frequency (dayshyr) 351 250 180 L Thickness of afiected surfaca solls 5.0E+0 {1
EFp Exposme Tequency 1or dermat eposumn 350 230
IR, Ingeshon rate of water {Uiday} 2 1 Sttiace Sonl Colemn Parameters value (Untts}
IR, Ingeston rate of soil (mg'day) 100 200 50 100 hew  Capitary zong thainess 9.56-1 {1
IRy [nhalalion rate indoor (mh3day) 15 20 b Vadase zong Lhickness 4 0E+0 (1t
Ppege  Inhalaton rate cutdoor {maarday) 20 20 50 Pa Soil bulk densy 1.7E+0 - {gfemn 3}
SA Skm surlace area [dermal) {cm2} 5800 2023 5800 EBGOD Yor Fraclon otganic carbon 102 i}
M Sall te skm adherence lackr 1 8 Solf total porosity 36E- -}
Efqum  Swimming exposura bme {hriovent) 3 Ke Vertical hydraufic conductnity BEE-3 {emid}
EVim  Swimming event frequency (eventsiyr) 12 12 12 K, Vapor permeabiity 11E-16 2y
IRoem  Water ingeshon whife swarming (L) 005 05 [ Depth to groundwater 5 0E+C {mn
SAnim  Skin surace grea for swimnting [em2) 23000 /100 [ Depth Yo lop of affected sois 25E:D iry
11799 Ingeston rate of ish (kpfyr} oe2s Lime Depth o base of alfected soils BOE+D {1
Flan Cor fsh Tracorn {tmitass} 1 Lows  Thickness of aliected solls 35E40 (i3]
pH Softiqroundwater pH 72E40 )
Comp! P P 2nd Recept On-site Off-alte T Off-site 2 canlflary vadose Toundstion
Grovndwater: o, Volumetric water content 035 034 052 1y
Groundwater ingestion Norne HA NA B Volumetric & content .01 D.02 0.26 {-)
Soit Leathmyg o Groundwaler Ingeshon Nare NA NA
Building Parameters . . - Ct | - {Unkis)
A Surtaca Water Exp Routes: Ly Bulding volume/area rati NA 9.84E+0 ()
Swimming NA Ay Foundabon area NA 7.53E42 lomnd)
Fish Consumption NA Kew Foundation perimeter NA 1.12E42 3]
Aquatic Lile Protection NA ER Building alr exchange rate NA 2.30E-4 {1/s}
Lew  Foundation thicknass NA 492E-1 (i3]
Sall: Zek Depth o bottom of foundation stab NA 4.92E-1 i1}
Direct Inqestion and Deaymaf Contact None n Foundation crack fraction NA 1 00E-2 (-}
dP indoorfoutdoor differential pressura NA 0 Q0E+D (oiem/sn2}
Quidoor Al Qs Convachve afr flow throtqh siab NA 0.00E+0 {fv3/s)
Parflicytates from Surfage Sofis Neone NA NA
Volatilization from Soils Com./Constr. MA NA Giourdwater PRIGMetErS - .. o ox i L Do v Valge., . . . s B . - (unts)
Volatfizahon frgm Groumdwalar Commercial NA NA Tam Groundwater mbang zona depth NA {1
h Net grotmdwater infitration rate NA {cmAT)
ndoor Alr: Uy Groundwater Darcy vefocity NA {omid)
Volabifzation from Subsurface Sols Comtitercial NA NA Viu Groundwater seapage velocity NA (emid)
Volatlzation from Groundwater Commercial NA NA K Saturated hydraufic conductvity NA {cnvd)
i Groundwater radient NA 8]

f Facepior DiStancs from Source Megis. . .- ... . . Onshe , - .Omsie] , DIRsAe2 . {Unis} Se  Width of groundivater source 2one NA 0
Groundwaler receptor NA NA NA (ft Sq Drepth of groundwater sourca zene NA [{H]
Soil leaching to groundwater receptor MA NA NA 3] Ber Etfective porosity in waler-beanng unit NA (-}
Cruidoor air inbalaifor recepior 0 NA NA {it} focet  Frachon erganic carbon in water-bearing unit NA -}

PHsar  Groundwater pH NA -
“farget Heaith Risk Values - .., s e ooy < Individual, . Clrhuldtive Biedegradahen consfdered? NA
TR Tarmet Risk {class A%S carcinogens} 10E5 1.0E-5
TR Targe! Risk {¢lass C carcnogens) $.0E-5
THG Target Hazard Quodent (nop-carcinogeni risk) 1.0E+0 1.0E4C | TTanspon ParamMeIets oo« ort oo aie . ox o o ORENe ] - Ofale2: - OWSeT,, OfSie2 . (Uris)
1atera] Groundwater Transpor? Groundwater ingestion Sal Lagching o GW
WodeTng Optons R I N T O Longinedinal disperstviy MA NA MNA MA (i3]
HBCA tier Tier t oy Transvarse dispersivity NA NA NA NA )
RBCA caicutation mode Ferward & Backward O Verhcal dispersivity NA NA NA NA m
Risk goal cafcylation optfor Individual & Cumiative Conshiuent Risks Lateral Qutdoor Alr Transport Soll tp Quidgot Alrinhal, | W te Outdoor Alr Inhat,
Soit volatiization model option Surface & subsurface modals Sy Transverse dispersion coefficient NA NA A MA {m)
Usza sed alenuvabon modal [SAM) for lsachate? NA G, Vertical dispersion coefficient NA NA NA NA 6]
Aar dilution factor Na ADF  Air dispersion factor NA NA NA NA {)
Grounctwater dilutign-atteruation factor NA —
Surface Water F R T o e st s, . OffsMEB L L el e {Unfts)
NOTE: NA = Not applicable Qo Surfage water figwrate NA {35}
W Width of GW plume at 5W discharne NA (R}
Op Thickness of GW pluma at SW discharqe NA {
DFoe  Groundwater-to-surface waler dilution factor NA 5]




RBCA Tool Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1.0a

RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Baseline Risk Summary-All Pathways

Site Name: Bank of America - San L.eandro, Califomnia Completed By: Tim Berger
Site Location: 2585 Nicholson Street Date Completed: 14-May-01 foff

TIER 1 BASELINE RISK SUMMARY TABLE
BASELINE CARCINOGENIC RISK BASELINE TOXIC EFFECIS

Individual COC Bisk Cumulative COC Risk Risk Hazard Quotient Hazard Index Toxicity
EXPOSURE Maximum Target Total Target Limit(s) Maximum | Applicable Total Applicable Limit(s)
PATHWAY Value Risk Value Risk Exceeded? Value Limit Value Limit Exceeded?
OUTDOOR AIR EXPOSURE PATHWAYS . .

Complete: 1.3E-8 1.0E-5 1.3E-8 1.0E-5 - 7.4E-4 1.0E+0 7.5E-4 1.0E+0 ]
INDOOR AR EXEOSURE PATHWAYS , . - . T
Complete: 1.5E-6 1.0E-5 1.5E-6 1.0E-5 | 8.6E-2 1.0E+0 B8.7E-2 1.0E+0 0

SOIL EXPOSURE PATHWAYS N o I T e T SO
Complete: NA” NA NA NA [} NA NA NA NA O

B s e

UNDWATER EXPOSURE PATHWAYS . . . . o o[ i v e

Complete: ANA NA NA NA a NA NA NA NA O

éURFAcE WA“TEﬁﬁ EXPOSUREFAWWAYS . '> Tt h, oo Ty E;_,J V,:‘)fik \<v., ] ,‘ o 5t v R Vs T e A v T S R T
Complete: NA NA NA NA O NA NA NA NA 1

CRITICAL EXPOSURE PATHWAY _ (Maximuri Valugs From Compleis Bathivays) . .- . 1.7 -

1.5E-6 1.0E-5 1.5E-6 1.0E-5 O 8.6E-2 1.0E+0
indoor Air Indoor Air

8.7E-2 1.0E+0 O
indoor Air k Indoor Air

T R B T A e e L e R e 172
——it

e ————

o § o oot s e G e e it S el FerE b Dl s e,
— .._" R 5




RBCA Tool Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1.0a

Commands and Options Site Name: Bank of America - San LeandroJ@aiffor 4422-003 |
PU . Location: 2585 Nicholson Street Date: 27-Apr-01

CR_etuE [_Prmt Shget ] [ Help —] B Compl. By: Tim Berger _

R . x . ucL

‘Soil Source Zone Concentration Calculator Sercentile

Coristituent

Paste I 95% I
Defaulis Estimated 7 Mean Opticn

Detection No.of MNo.of Distribution Max. Mean UCLon
Limit  Samples Detects ofDala i Conc,/ Conc.  Mean

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {mixed isomers)

| (mg/kg) N {mg/kg) | (1
Normal!
Normal

Normal
Normal

.-“f‘l
RN
B \Q\j - P) \\ \)
X N

Page 10f5



Enter Analyticat Data from
Soil Source Zone
(up to 50 Data Points)

9]
) Date

T AV

1

2

3

RBCA Tool Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1.0a

4

5

6

7

10

Analytical Data

11

12

13

B 2-4'

B &-4'

B7-4

B &4

B oA

B11-4

B 19-4'

15-May-92

15-May-92

15-May-92

15-May-82

15-Miay-92

15-May-92

15-May-92

(mg’kg)

{mg/kg)

(mg/kg)

{mg/kg)

(mg/kg)

{mg/kg)

(mg/kg)

(mg/kg)

(mg/kg)

(mg/kg)

(mg/kg)

_{mg/kg)

(mg/kg)

1.30E+0

7.80E-1

1.50E+0

9.50E-1

1.20E40

6.00E-1

6.80E-1

1.70E+0

1.00E+0

1.80E+0

1.20E+0

1.60E+0

1.20E+0

1.20E+0

1.80E+0

1.00E+0

1.60E+0

1.30E+0

1.70E+0

1.50E+0

1.60E+0

4.90E+0

3.90E+0

6.20E+0

6.20E+0

5.10E+0

4.70E+0

6.30E+0

Page 2 of b



RBCA Toof Kit for Chermizal Releases, Version 1 0a

RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

TOF3
TIER 1 EXPOSURE CONCENTRATION AND INTAKE CALCULATION

}iNDD{}R AR EXPOSURE PATHWAYS
SOILS (25 -6 fi): VAPOR

B (CHECKED IF PATHWAY IS ACTIVE)

]

INTRUSIOH INTO ON-SITE BUILDINGS 1} Source Medium 2) NAF Value (m~3/kg) 3) Exposure Medium 4} Exposure Mulfipfier 5) Average Inhalation Exposure
Receplor oot Al POE Cone. {ma/mt3) $13762) {EFAEDVIATAIES) (miliess) Concentrafion (mg/maa} (3) X {4)

Constituents of Concermn Soil Cong, {mg/ky) Commercial Commercial Commercial Commercial

Benzene 1.3E+0 1.8E+3 7.1E-4 2.4E-1 1.7E-4

Toluene 1.6E40 3.5E+3 4.7E4 6.8E-1 3.2E-4

Ethybenzene 1.7E+0 9.9E+3 1.7E-4 6.8E-1 1.2E-4

Xylene (mixed isomers) 6.0E+0 6.5E+3 9.2E-4 6.8E-1 6.3E-4

[ NOTE: AT =Averaging ime (days} _ EF = Exposure frequency (daysfyr)  ED = Expesure duration {yr) NAF = Natural attenuation faclor POE = Point of exposure
Site Name: Bank of America - San Leandro, Califormia

. _ Date Completed:.14-May-01 )
Site Location: 2585 Nicholson Street Job 1D: 4422003
Completed By: Tim Berger




RBCA Tool Kit for Chernical Releases, Version 1.0a

RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

TIER 1 EXPOSURE CONCENTRATION AND INTAKE CALCULATION

20QF3

IINDOOF{ AIR EXPOSURE PATHWAYS

W {CHECKED IF PATHWAY 15 ACTIVE)

GROUNDWATER: VAPOR INTRUSION
INTO ON-SITE BINLDINGS

Exposure Concentraticn

1) Source Medium

2) NAF Valug {m*31)

3) Exposura Madium

4) Exposure Muttiplier

5) Average Inhalalion Exposure
Receptor tndoor A POE Cone, (mg/m”3) (1}/ (2} (EFXEDMAT*365) (unitless) Concentration (mg/m*3) (3} X (4)
Constifuents of Concern Greundwater Conc. (maL) Commercial Commercial Commercial Commergial
Benzene 1.7E-1 4.4E+3 3.8E-5 2.4E-1 9.6E-6
Toluene 6.4E-2 4.5E+3 1.4E-5 6.8E-1 9.7E-6
Ethylbenzene 6.3E-2 5.2E+3 1.2E-5 6.8E-1 B.3E-6
Xylene (mixed isomers) 2.8E-1 49643 5.6E-5 6.8E-1 3.8E-5

|__ NOTE

AT = Avevaging tima {days)

EF = Exposure fraquency {daysiyr)

ED = Exposure duration {yr}

MAF = Naturai atteruation facter

POE = Paint 0f exposure

Site Name: Bank of America - San Leandro, California

Site Locafion: 2585 Nicholson Street

Completed By: Tim Berger

Date Completed: 14-May-0t
Job 1D: 4422003



RBCA Tool Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1.0a

RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

3CF3
TIER 1 EXPOSURE CONCENTRATION AND INTAKE CALCULATION

[INDOOR AIR EXPOSURE PATHWAYS !

TOTAL PATHWAY EXPOSURE (mg/m*3)

{Sum average expsosure concenfrations
from soil and growmdwaler roudes.)

Constituents of Concern Commercial
Benzene 1.8E4
Toluene 3.3E4
Ethylbenzene 1.3E-4
Xylene {mixed isomers} 6.7E-4

I
Site Name: Bank of America - San Leandro, Califc Date Completed: 14-May-01
Site Location: 2585 Nicholson Street Job ID: 4422-003
Complated By: Tim Berger



BBCA Tool Kit for Chemical Releasas, Version 1.0a

RECA SITE ASSESSMENT

30F 10
TIER 1 PATHWAY RISK CALCULATION
|NBOGE AR EXPOSURE PATHWAYS. M (CHECKED IF PATHWAYS ARE ACTIVE) !
’ CARGINOGENIC RISK
(1} EPA {2) Teta] Carcinogenic (3} Inhalation {4) Individual COC
Carcinogenic Exposure (mg/m~3} Unit Risk Factor Risk (2) x (3) x 1000
Constifuents of Concern Classification Commercial {gm 31 Commercial
Benzene A 1.8E-4 8.3E-6 1.5E-6
Toluena D
Ethylbenzene D
Xylene {mixed isomers) D _
" Total Pathway Carcinogenic Risk= |~ 15E6 . |
Site Name: Bank of America - San Leandro, California Date Completed: 14-May-0t . B
Site Location: 2585 Nichotson Street Job 1D: 4422603 Mo

Completed By: Tim Barger



RBCA Too! Kil for Chemical Releases, Version 1.0z

RBCA SITE ASSESSWMENT N

40F 10
TIER 1 PATHWAY RISK CALCULATION
{INDOOR AIR EXPOSURE PATHWAYS _ . W (CHECKED IF PATHWAYS ARE ACTIVE) }
' o TOXIC EFFECTS
{5} Total Toxicant {8} Inhalation (7} Individual COC
Exposure (mghi3) Reference Cencentration Hazard Quctient (5)/ (8)
Constituenis of Concern Commercial (mg/m~3) Commercial
Benzene 5.1E-4 6.0E-3 8.6E-2
Toluens 3.3E4 4.0E-1 8.2E-4
Ethylbenzene 1.3E-4 1.0E+D 1.3E4
Xylene (mixed isomers) 6.7E-4 DB 9.6E-5
e \
Gv—tarPathway Hazard ndexs [ - 8.7E-2 ]
T T T e L - .
Site Name: Bank of America - San Leandro, California Date Completed: 14-May-01 R A
Site Logation® 2585 Nicholson Street Job ID: 4422003 '}'@ ”
Completed By: Tim Serger R I .’:\\x



ATTACHMENT 4

HAI Soil Data (Figures and Tables)

32801resp2. wpd/4422-003



TABLE 1.

Soil Sampling Resulits

EPA Method 418.1 (infrared Spectroscopy)

Total
Recoverable
Depth Hydrocarbons
Boring (feet) (mg/kg)
B-1 - 4 100
6 5,800
B-2 4 250
6 11,000
B-3 4 ND
6 5,600
B-4 4 260
6 9,500
B-5 4 ND
6 4,200
B-6 4 . 59
6 1,800
B-7 4 280
6 1,300
DETECTION LIMIT 50

10




TABLE 1 (continued) '

Soil Sampling Results

Total
Recoverable
Depth Hydrocarbons
Boring (feet) (mg/kg)
B-8 4 170
6 7,100
B-9 4 - 230
6 6,600
B-10 4 : ND
6 9,800
B-11 4 480
6 3,800
B-12 4 ND
6 1,800
B-13 4 ND
2] 16,000
B-14 4 ND
6 7,500
DETECTION LIMIT 50

1"




TABLE 1 (continued)

Soil Sampling Results

Total
Recoverable
Depth Hydrocarbons
Boring (feet) {mg/kg)
]
B-15 4 ND
6 4,200
B-16 4 ND
6 3,400
B-17 a4 ND
6 2,900
' B-18 4 ND
6 2,800
B-19 4 300
6 2,000
DETECTION LIMIT 50

12



'

TABLE 2.

Analysis by Gas Chromatography (EPA method 8015 and 8020)

Total
Recoverable '
Peiroleum TPH as TPH as TPH as Ethyl- Total Motor

Depth | Hydrocarbons | Gasoline Kerosene Diesel Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes on

Boring | (feet) {mg/y) (ma/Kg) {mg/Kg) {mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) {ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) {ug/Kg) | (mg/Kg)
B-2 4 250 270 ND 8.6 1,300 1,700 1,800 4,900 ND
B-6 4 59 280 ND ND 780 1,000 1,000 3,900 ND
B-7 4 280 340 ND 280 1,500 1,900 1,600 6,200 ND
B-8 4 170 240 ND ND 950 1,200 1,300 4,700 ND
B-9 4 230 230 ND 17 1,200 1,600 1,700 6,200 ND
B-11 4 490 360 ND 86 600 1,200 1,500 5,100 ND
B8-19 4 300 440 ND 40 660 1,200 1,600 6,300 ND
Detecticn Limit 50 1.0 1.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 50 5.0 10

ND = Not Detected
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